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QMIMR.D ?93 20 September 1956
Sasano, Toshio
SN 30 102 354

o

Mrs, Fumiye Sakaguchi
L431-B Kalama Street
Lamikai, Oahu, Territory of Hawaii

Dear Mrs, Sakaguchi:

This has reference to your letter of 13 September 1956 concerning
your brother, the late Private Toshio Sasano.

Our records indicate that your brother was killed in action on
25 January 194, while serving with the 100th Infantry BHattalion, in
the viciniiy of Cassino, Italy.

Subsequant to Private Sasano's death, our Graves Registration
Service conducted extensive searches and investigations over the area
where the 100th Infantry Battalion had fought. All unidentified
deceased recovered as a result of these operations were removed to
our laboratories overseas for scientific examinations against the
Army medical and dental records of our casualties who were missing

in the general area. It is regretted, however, that none of the
deceased could be identified as Private Sasano.

At the time of the investigation, civilian and public officials
in Cassino as well as nearby localities were interrogated; they stated
that, to the best of their knowledge, no remains of American soldiers
were left above ground or were buried in isolated graves or in the
local cemeteries in the vicinity., Since all searches and investigations
have failed to recover remains identifiable as those of your brother,
it was necessary for the Department of the Army to conclude that his
remains are not recoverable.

I can well understand your feelings regarding your brother, and
4 deeply regret the necessity of informing you that there is no grave
at which to pay homage., It is, however, my sincere hope that the
knowledge of his honorable service to our country will be a source of
pride/and sustaining comfort to you.
b = o

ey 1Y T O WP &
vmlttgmgpam/acc: Sincerely yours, Kéyscher
el e 77156
| B W SR ‘L) P naar—s
' LS Womack

e d R. J. THOMAS
Lt Colonel, QMC
Memorial Divi sion
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Memorial Division
The Quartermaster
Department of the
Washington 25, D.

-
- .

431-B Kalama Street
Lanikai, Oahu, Hawaii
September 13, 1966

RE: SASANO, Toshio
Serial Number: 30 102 354

General
Army
Ce

RE: Return of remains

Gentlemen:

Please infomm me whether remains of my late brother has been located.
When I wrote for the above information approximately four years ago,
I was told to wait for further information.

If there has been
informed.

any new development, I should appreciate being

For your information my brother was killed in action on January 23,
1944, at Casino, Italy in World War II. He was amember of the
100th Infantry Battalion at the time of death.

Very truly yours,

(Mrs.) Fumiye SAKAGUCHI -

i s i

\
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QMGME-D 293
Sasano, Tbshio ATR MAIL
SN 30 102 354

Mrs. Fumiye Sakaguchi g
431-B Kalama Street

Lamikai, Oahu, Territory of Hawail

Dear Mrs. Sakaguchi:

This has reference to your letter of 13 September 1956 concerning
your brother,the late Private Toshio Sasano.

Our records indicate that your brother was killed in action on 25
January 1944, while serving with the 100th Infantry Battallion, in the
vieinity of Cassino, Italy.

Subsequent to Private Sasano's death, our Graves Registration Service
conducted extensive searches and investigations over the area where the
100th Infantry Battalion had fought. All unidentified deceased recovered
as a result of these operations were removed to our laboratories overseas
for scientific examinations against the Army medical and dental records
of our casualties who were missing in the general area. It is regretted,
however, that none of the deceased could be identified as Private Sasano.

At the time of the investigation, civilian and public officials in
Cassino as well as nearby localities were interrogated; they stated that,
to the best of their knowledge, no remains of American soldiers were left
above ground or were buried in isolated graves or in the local cemeteries
in the vicinity. Since all searches and investigations have failed to
recover remains identifiable as those of your brother, it was necessary
for the Department of the Army to conclude that his remains are not recover-

able.
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T can well understand your feelings regarding your brother, and I
deeply regret the necessity of informing you that there is no grave at

which to pay homage. It is, however, my sincere hope that the knowledge

of his honorable service to our country will be a source of pride and

sustaining comfort to you.
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

TO0:
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION

DATE

FROM (PBranch and Section) REQUESTED BY TEL:" EXT. ROOM "NO.
Correspondence and Resol S_c C. Keiser 44,28 2530-B
NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
£ Sasano, Toshio | Pyt 30102 354 X
INFORMAT MON REQUIRED 7
Current address of parents
INFORMATION FURNISHED
XC-
D. O. /w;",,
A
N
.\, 4 .
0 M %
‘_4‘ o
‘3"’:"
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature)
0QME FORM | 938 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE A25742

23 MAR 50
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Quovl, 28957
mewaii

23 ¥arch 1950 5

¥r. Stanley K. ¥sowote
Staff Vorker, Territorial Couneil of
Veterans iffairs,
Fost Offlce Box 37
wallulu, #eul, Territery of Hawail
Dear i'r. Yaswmotos

in view of your past expressed interest in the case of the lale
Private Pirst Class Taro Tonal, in behalf of the mother, ¥rs. Yukl
Tonai, ¥ailuku, lewi, Territory of Hewail, the inclosed letter dated
23 darch 1950 to ira, Tonsi is forwarded for your inforustion.

Your assistancs in fumishing inforzation and raterisl te sid

in the search for the remains o»f Private Tomai is greatly ap-

preci’::t@d.
fineerely yours,
mam 1 Incl GED. W HINVAK, JR.
IAr 23 sar 50 Colonal, &N

‘emorial Division
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23 Yarch 13250

r. Haojl Yumagata

Executive Secretary, Club 100
1444 Buusnn Avenue

post Office Box 1636
Honolulu, Hewali

Dear r. Yemagata:

rn view of your past expressed interest in assisting the families
J } i 4

of men who served with the 100th Infantry Battalion to convey their

wishes to the Army, this lebtter 15 to inform you of our latest action

concerning the case of the 1ste Privste Tashio Saseno snd of the late

Privete First Class Taro Tonal.

inclosed are coples of our two letters dated 23 larch 1950 one %o

yrs. Funiyo Sakeguchi, sister of Private “asano and the other to i¥.

and Yrs. Himonu Tonai, perenis of Private Tonai. These coples are

forssrded in order that you m&y keep your records current.

Sincerely yours,

HINMAY, JB.

‘r(' i T
MiaJe Ye 3

2 Incls
_— 1 - Lty 23 Har to irs. olonel, QHEC
ML Funiyo Sakaguchi semorial Division
" 2 - Ltr 23 l‘ar to lr. and

ra, Hiziomu Tonal
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MQUF 293
sasano, Toshio 23 March 1950
<N 30 102 354

¥re, Puniyo sakaguchl

¢/o Aee Food Cembter

3048 Kapiolani poulevard
Honolulu, Territory of Hawall

near Mrs. Sakaguchis
nmﬁmxmmmﬂﬁﬂgwm

This office desires te furnish you info
¢ case of your brotheT,

final determination which has been made in &}
the late Private Toghio Sasano.

s
or
w

office and repors

er, Who Was with the 100th
§ January 1944 in the

s reported death, units of

secords on file in this
ea Command, your broth
killed in action on 2
Subsgequent Lo his

sceording to the ¥
received from our overs
Infantry nattalion, was

. vieinity of Cassino, Ttalye.
the American Graves Registration cepvice thoroughly searched the battle-
ino on which the 100th Infantry Battalion

-yound in the vicinity of Cassl
had fought; however, the identifiable renains

locateds

of wyour brother were not

sivilian and public off

i

1+ the time of this investigation,
in Cassino as® well as in ten other localities were interro| g
stated that, to the best of their knowledge, NO remains of American
goldiers were left above ground, Or were puried in {sclated graves or

in the local cemeteries in the viecinity.

by our Graves fegistra=

tion personnel from the Cassino a United sStates Hili-
tary Cemeteries for investigations to establish, if possible, individual

jdentifications. The dental information and other identifying media
wrbaining to these remains were conpared with physical data listed for
the recovered remains

your brother in his Army records} however, none
gould be agsociated with hime

The unidentified remains which were recovered
ares were removed 40

iy, Haogl Yamagata, who W8S with your brother at
indicated on an overlay map bthe exact area in
pased on this additional information, in

necember 1949 further investigation was conducted by an officer of the
american Graves pegistration Service in another attempt to locate the
remains of your brother. In his report of the investigation, this Officer

1t a later date,
the time of his death,
which death had oceurred.
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Sasano, Toshio
s 30 102 354

stated that the area designated as the place of death consists of a
long flat streteh of farm land approximately 5/8th of a mile long and
3 mile wide, This area, owned in small portions by many farmers, has
been tilled since the end of hostilities and was, at that time, under
eultivation, ALl present habitants were interrogated and stated that
they had been forced to evacuate the area during the war and had ne
knowledge of any remains having since been found in the vieinity.
Although the Investigator searched the area, the results were negative,

In a final attempt To locate and/or identify your brother's remaing,
all available identification data relative to him was again compared
with those pertaining to all midentified remains recovered from the
entire Cassino area, as well as those recovered {rom southern and Central

Italy; however, it was still impossible to jdentify any of these remains
as those of your brother,

\fter full consideration of the negative results of the extensive
searching operations and the fact that none of the remains which have
been recovered can be identified as those of your brother, the Depart~
ment of the Army has been forced to determine that his remains are not
recoverable., I wish to assure you that, should any additional evidence
come to our attention indieating that the remains of your brother are
in our pessession, you will be infoimed immediately.

Tt is not easy to express condolenge to you realizing that you have
siven a loved one under circumstances so difficult that there is no
pave abt which to pay homage. It is sy sincere hope, however, that the
knowledge that thorough investigations were conducted in an effort to
locate the remains of your brother will, with the passage of time, be
a source of sustaining comfort in your sorrow.

Sincerely yours,

Ls We ALLEN
Lt, Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division

AIR MAIL
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MO 293
Sasano, Toshio 23 Hareh 1950
% s mn

30 102 354

4 )
> 7
5
ir, and ¥rs, Toraichi Sasano
Okaysma-ken, Japan

This office desires to furnish you information goncerning the

final determinastion which has been made in the case of your son, the
late Private Toshio Sasano,

\ecording to the records on file in this office and reports
3\
RN dth

received from our oversea Command, your son, who was with the
Infantry Battalion, was killed in action on 25 January 1944

vicinity of Cassino, Italy, Subsequent to his reported death,

“

of the Americsn Craves Registration
battlegromnd in the vieinity of
Battalion had fought; however, the 1
were not located,

At the time of this investigation, civilian and publie of ficials
in Cassine as well as in ten other localities were interrogated; y

2
=

stated that, to the best of their knowledge, no remains of American
soldiers were left sbove ground, or were buried in isolated graves or
in the local cemeteries in the vicinity,

The unidentified remains which were recovered by our (raves
registration personnel from the cassino area were removed to United
states Wilitary Cemeteries for investigations to establish, if possible,
individual identifications., The dental information and other identi-
fying media pertaining to thess renains were compared with physical
| data listed for your son in his Armmy records] however, none of the

recovered remains could be assoclated with him,

At a later date, Mr, Neaogl Yamagata, who was with your son at the
time of his death, indicated on an overlay map the exact area in vwhich
death had occurred, Based on this additional {nformation, in December
1949 further investigation was conducted by an Officer of the American
Graves Reglstration Service in another attempt to locate the remains

of your son. In his report of the investigation, this Officer stated
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the area desigmated as the place of death consists of a long flat .
wtoh of farm land approxima Sth of a mile long and # mile wide,
in smal Mers, has been tilled
i of hostilities : under cultivation,
g 1.,.,~1t were interrogated and that they had been
foreced to evacuate the area during the war no knowledge of any

gince been found in the vrcir"‘l" \lthourh the Investi-

Sam il & » - : o e
the area, the results were negative,

j/or identify your son's remains,

sin comnared

ns recove ll\'J from L‘}!'e
rom Southern and
ify any of L!ch'

recover™
impoesible to ident

he extensive
which have

Ayl stment

ng are not recover-
at, should any i onal evidencecome Lo

the remains of your son are in our possession,

a0LSe i WiBn %O
e - . 2 5
our attention i wi C:xt .; tha

you will be

agy to express condelence to you realizing that you have
1€ 5o difficult that there is no

to pay homage. It is my sincere hope, however, that the
g thorough investigations warﬂ conducted in an effort to
locane the reuains of your son wv.ll, with the passage of time, be a
source of sustaining comfort in your sorrow,

o

Sineerely yours,

AIR MAIL
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QMGMF 293
Tonai, Taro 23 March 1950
SN 30 102 151

Mr, and Mrs. Hiromu Tonai
Wailuku, Maul
Territory of Hawaii

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Tonai:

This office desires to furnish you information concerning the
final determination which has been made in the case of your son, the
late Private First Class Taro Tonai,

According to the records on file in this office and reports
received from our oversea Command, your son, who was with the 100th
Infantry Battalion, was killed in action on 26 January 1944 in the
vieinity of Cassino, Italy. Subsequent to his reported death, units of
the American Graves liegistration Service thoroughly searched the batile-
ground in the vicinity of Cassino on which the 100th Infantry Battalion
had fought; however, the identifiable remains of your son were not
locateds

At the time of this investigation, cividian andpublic officials
in Cassino and in eight other localities were interrogated; they asserted
that, to the best of their knowledge, no remains of American soldiers
were left above ground or were buried in isolated graves or in the local
cemeteries in the vicinity.

The unidentified remains vhich were recovered by our Graves Registra-
tion personnel from the Cassino area were removed to United States Military
Cemeteries for investigations to establish, if possible, individual identi-
fications. The dental information and other idemtifying media pertaining
to these remains wre compmred with physical data listed for your son in
his Army Records; however, none of the recovered remains could be assoclated
with him.

At a later date, an overlay map, a sketch, and photographs showing
the exact area and the site on which your son met his death were furnished
this office by your son's Platoon Sergeant and other members of his Company.
Based on this additional information, in December 1949 further investige-
tion was conducted by an Officer of the American Graves Registration
Service in another effort to locate the remains of your son. In his report
of the investigation, this officer stated that the overlay map furnished
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QMOMF 293
Tonai, Taro 23 larch 1950
SN 30 102 151

d he encountered no difficulty in locating the
area where your son reportedly met his death. This area is situated
three kilometers west of Cassino on the road to Atina andis known as
Ciminio Section. The reported site of death is part of a large fam.

was extremely accurate an

Interrogation of the man who now resides on the farm revealed that

he had no knowledge of any soldier being killedon, or removed from, the

farm. During hostilities, all occupantsof the area had been forced to

leave their homes; consequently, other native residents questioned by
bat which had taken place, It

the Investigator knew nothing of the com

was also learned that the fam, jneluding the area where your sSon was
reported killed, has been cultivated since hostilities ceased, but no
remains have been found. A further search of the vicinity failed to

reveal any clues whateveTs

In a final attempt to locate and/or identify your son's remains, all
available idantification data relative to him was again compared with those
pertaining to all unidentified remains recovered from the entire Cassino
area, as well as those recovered from Southern and Certral Italy. The
inforration containedin the report of dental work furnished by your son's
civilian dermtist was also utilized in this investigation. The results
were still unsuccessful, howeve,T, jnasmuch as none of the remains could

be identified as those of your son.

After full consideration of the negative results of the extensive

ad the fact that none of the remains which have been

searching operations ai
recovered can be identified as those of your son, the Department of the

Army has been forced to determine that his remains are not recoverables
I wish to assure you that, should any additional evidence come to our
attention indicating that the remainsofyour son are in our possession,

you will be in formed immediatelye

It is not easy to express condolence to you redlizing that you have
given a beloved son under circumstances sO difficult that there is no
grave at which to pay homage. It is my sincere hope, however, that the
knowledge that thorough investigations were conducted in an effort to
1ocate his remains will, with the passage of time, be a source of sustain-

ing comfort in your SOrIToW.

g¥ncerely yours,

c L. W. ALLEN
0 Lt. Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division
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NON-RaVERABLE GASE- °
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

F 4

‘ASE NUMBER hh83 (l)

AREA OR ZONE(S)

MEDITERRANEAN
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
SASANO, Toshio Pvt. 30 102 354

THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVI

been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

DUAL(S) ARE APPROVED.

ITHE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW ‘HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF

(Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

IN

THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |NFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES.

COPIES

OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.
[TNITIALS OF ANALYST|  (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |[INITIALS OF ANALYST
1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) &A;:I:/’ . 3 REPORT OF DEATH v&;:;f"
C. STATUS—REVEW—&—BEFER ol 0
A - Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPH|CAL CLUE
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED __— |4+ INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED ™
LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS Vad FROM APPROPRIATE AREA aF
ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED e
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED e N ;
UNKNOWNS fr” ;L:I/’

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

None

See attached Statement of Investigation

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

The remains of Pfc Richard M. Honda, 30 100 958 were recovered
and positively identified.

NVE' OF CASE gNA!zT

Vincent A. Thomas/lj
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RECOMMEND A

PPROVAL

APPROVED

CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA-
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SASANO, Toshio
STATEMENT OF INVESTIGATION

1. Pvt. Toshio Sasano, 30 102 35L4, a member of the 100th Infantry Bat-
talion (Sep) was reported to have been killed in the vicinity of Cassino, Italy
on 25 January 1944. The identifiable remains of the decedent were never recovered.

2. The records of the 100th Inf. Bn. indicate that the 133rd Inf. Regt.
initiated the first attack against Cassino by way of the Rapido River on 2L Jan- .
uvary 19hli. After a barrage of an hour and twenty minutes, the 100th Inf. Bn.
jumped off with Companies "A"™ and "C" leading, along with the elements of the
Ammunition and Pioneer platoon. By the following morning, the two companies had
gained the river wall, and established a Line of Departure. Company "B", which
had secured the original Line of Departure was moved up to force the river line.
The company was caught in a terrific artillery concentration, and only fourteen
men reached the river. The remainder were killed, wounded, driven back, or
forced to find shelter where they could. Still the order was to attacke.

3. The remains of Pvt Sasano were declared non-recoverable by AGRS Medi-
terranean Zone Board of Review on 12 May 1948, and the finding of Nom-recoverability
was approved by this Office on 22 June 19L49. However, additional information
submitted by Mr. Naogi Yamagata warranted the reopening of the case.

4. The exact location of the place in which Pvt. Toshio Sasano was killed
is shown on overlay map of the area. (Tab A) Mr. Naogi Yamagata, Executive
Officer, Club 100, who served in Campany A, 100th Inf. Bne. with the decedent
has knowledge of the circumstances surrounding the death of the decedent. He is
in substantial agreement that the place of death was as indicated.

5. A search of the battleground of the 100th Inf. Bn. and the 133rd Inf.
Regt. in the vicinity of Cassino was conducted in September 1947 by AGRS Search=-
ing Team without results. (Tab B) Additional information which might lead to
the recovery of the remains of Pvt. Sasano was furnished to the field. A further
search of the area and the interrogation of the natives have resulted neither in
the recovery of the remains nor any additional information which would lead to
their recovery. (Tab C)

6. The remains of the decedent might very possibly have been destroyed
or rendered unidentifiable by the enemy bombardment subsequent to his death
since the area in which he was killed was subjected to intense mortar and artil-
lery fire.

7. Attempts to identify the remains of Unknown X-119, Fratelle with the
decedent were made by Identification Branch. However, no possible association
was made.

8. Efforts to associate all available identification data relaiive to
subject deceased with those of all unknowns recovered from the entire Cassino
area and the areas of Southern and Central Italy have met with negative results,
thereby confirming the Findings and substantiating the recommendations made by

the Overseas Board, 7
} WM(
%

VINCENT A. THOMAS
Investigator
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Sasano, Toshio, 30102354
UBJECT ¢ Tequest Tor—fnfemmatjon Which lMay Leed to the Recovery
of Remeins (Sasano, Toshio).

TO: The Quertermaster General, Department
Attn: Memorisl Division,
Ls Inclosed herewith
tempt to loccate the remains
e Another attempt was made to est

comperison of

with like dasta on I for
as of Southern and Central Itsly wi
ions,

Lo | I o T"EeV
3 { s rev
were recove t I ius of the
Mep Sketch, complete lack of dental and ot
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010215 be ©

thout effecting f

request
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December 1949,

28 5.
~Jy MU

ington

Pvt. Saseano's
G Form 371 for
vnknown deceased recovered
svorable

1l seversal
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Non-Recoverable Proceedings

ieredad,

remaing

recover the
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concerning Taro Tonai,
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of Remains (

together with returh o

re declared non-recovereble by
the AGRS on 12 llay 48, and the find=
ing of this Office on 22 Jun 49;
4 -~

however, information contained herein is deemed sufficient to reopen the

cases

3. As of this date information i ;0 being forwarded by
separate indorsemen of the 100th
T ntry Battalion (SEP

Honda, Richard Il 30 100 958
Tonai, Taro 30 102 151

It is believed that these cases may be correlated for a single field tripe.
BY COMMAND OF MAJOR GENERAL FEIDIAN:
y
P

m 1T TIGYT 7

3 :‘.!—1015 1e Ile NILL
n/c Lt Colonel, QIiC
Memorial Division




Declassified in accordance with E.O. 13526, dated 5 January 2010

QUGMU 293 31 August 1949
SUBJECT: Request for Information Which May Lead to the Recovery of
Remains | (Sasano, Toshio)
6. In order to insure that all available information is investigat-
ed before this case is considered closed, it is requested that a represen=
tative of your command contact officisls of Club 100 to determine whether
they have or can obtain any informastion in addition to that presented here,
which would warrant further attempts to recover and/or identify the re=-
mains of Pvt Sasano,

7. An early report, negetive if appropriate, is desired,

FOR THE ACTING THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

2 Incls Ti! Z o

l, Cy of ltr fr Club 100, dtd Lt Coleonel,

9 Aug 49 Memorial Division
2+ Cy of Hist, Info, 100th Inf

Bn, for 25 Jan /44

, 5 - " J/ ~ ~
1st Ind K /12123
ILILE LU .‘1,‘_,, (/[_1. aAug 4%Y) 4180 4nN0d LIy l_;-;/l
He s et rat i v arvice Pacific ANe \PO 958
1© S leglstiratlion «ervice, +acCilll sone, Al 770,
e g e + E
L The artex ter Gene "1, Dept.  the Az s wasnington 2D 9. e -V

- 8 .
) JLIC.LS y HAllil b e IINVALL

Added 1 Incl LT, Loloned, Wiv

. T vty Chi P
Overlay veputy Chief
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TO Q,MGI&Q_QB 31 August 1949
Sasano, Toshio

ASN 30 102 354

SUBJECT: Request for Information Which May Lead to the Recovery
of Remains (Sasano, Toshio)

TOs Commanding Officer
American Graves Registration Service
Pacific Zone
APO 958, c/o Postmaster
San Francisco, California

1. Referemce is made to letter received by this Office from Club.
100, Honolulu, T, He, as to the official status of the remains of sub=
ject decedents (Copy included as Inel #1)

2 Records of TAGO and this Office indicate that Pvt Sasano was

killed in action on 25 January 194/ during an sttack on the Gustav Line
at Cassino, Italy.

3+ Reports from the Mediterranean Zone, American Graves Registira=
tion Service, state that the battleground of the 100th Infantry Battalion
(SEP) in the vicinity of Cassino, Ttaly, was thoroughly sarched during
September 1947 and the identifiable remains of the subject deceased were
not recovered. This search was, of course, in addition to the initisl
evacuation of casualties immediately following the Cassino operation,

4e This Office is currently investigating the possibility that one
of the unidentified remains recovered from the Cassino ares may be that
of Pvt Sasano, but the investigation will not be completed for approxi=
mately two weeks because dental information must be re-checked with
Demobilized Personnel Records Branch, AG, St. Louis, Missouri.

5 AG Historical Records (extract of which is included as Incl #2)
state that men attacking during the action in which Pvt Sasano was killed
were subjected to machine gun, mortar, and artillery fire, and it is there=
fore considered possible that the remeins of Pvt Sasano were completely

demolished or so badly mutilated as to make subsequent identification im=
possible,
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CLUB 100
Headu ters: AN INCCRPORATED ASSOCIATION OF MEMBERS Branches:
P, O, Box 1636 OF THE Hawaii Maui
100TH INFANTRY BATTALION Oahu Kauvai

HONOLULY, HAWAII
AUGUST 9, 1949

The Quartermaster General
U, S. Graves Registration Service
Washington 25, D. C. %

Dear Sir:

Our attention has been called to the fact that the
remains of Pvt Toshio Sasano, 30102354, Co A, 100th Inf-
antry Battalion, has not been recovered and identified.

Our records indicate that Pvt Sasano was killed in
action in the vicinity of Cassino, Italy on 25 Jan 1944.

The next of kin of the decedent, Mrs. Fumiyo Sakaguchi,
c/o Ace Food Center, 3048 Kapiolani Boulevard, Honolulu, T,
H., is very anxious to have the remains of her late brother
returned to Hawaii,

Buddies of the deceased in question who are acquainted
with the circumstances and location of his surmise are willing
to 2id you in whatever way possible in the hopes that the wishes
of the next of kin can be met.

Please advise us as to the official status of Pvt Sasano's
remains on your records. If there is anything we can do to
bring about a successful culmination of the case, please write
to us at: Club 100, P. 0. Box 1636, Honolulu, T. H,

Thank you,

Very truly yours,

Club 100

s/t/Naoji Yamagata
Executive Secretary
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100th INFANTRY BATTALION (Sep)
HEADQUARTERS 442D REGIMENTAL COMBAT TEAM
APO #782, U, S. ARMY

SUBJECT: Historical Information.

Early morning of the 25th, Company B, which had secured the initial
line of deperture, was ordered to the river banks., Carrying two ladders
to be used in scaling the river wall and for a crossing of the fiver,
the company started across the flats but the enemy were on the lookout.
When B Company was at the half=-way point they laid onto by machine gun,
mortar and artillery fire. The oncoming men were frustrated. Only 14
men, including Captain Pye and six men of the first platoon, Lt. James
Boodry and five men of the second platoon and the company commander,
Captain Takahashi, reached the banks. The rest of the company either
withdrew to the rear or were forced to remain on the flats. Some sought
shelter in ditches and defilades, and quickly dug=-in. Here they stayed
in their foxholes for a day and a half, finally pulling back on the night of
the 26th,

LOSSES IN ACTION: OFFICERS AND MEN
(1) Engagement: Attack on Gustav Line (Cassino, Italy)
(2) Names:

Killed

Sasano, Toshio Pvt 30102354 100th Inf KIA 25 Jen 44
BATTLES:

(1) Neme: Attack on Gustev Iine (Cassino, Ttaly)

(2) Place: Cassino Heights.

(3) Date: 24 Jamuary 1944 to 31 January 1944

(4) Cempeign of which battle was a part: Italy.

(5) Forces engaged: 44th Infantry Division (German)
5th Co., 71st Panzer Grenadier Regiment
4th Battery, 96th Regiment

2d Company, 80th Engineers

(6) Result: %ﬁﬁP¥%%ugi%%gg%gggkaggosgsggg%eo River and at close of peried
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HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
MEDITERRANEAN:-ZONE

9107 TSU - QMC
APO 794 US ARMY

9 December 1949
SUBJECT : Report of Investigation, Pvt, TOSHIO SASANO, 30102354, Deceased
TO : Graves Records Officer, Hq 9107 TSU-QuC
THRU : Commanding Officer, 9107 TSU-QUC
1. At 1030 hours, Sunday, 4 December 1949, I arrived at the
area where Pvt, Sasano was reported to have been killed in action per
overlay furnished,

2, The area designated as the place of death consists of a
long flat stretch of farm land approximately 5/8ths of mile long,

and 1/2 mile wide. This area has been farmed since the end of hostilities

and is owned in small parcels by many owners., All present habitants of
the area admitted upon interrogation that they had been forced to
evacuate the area and had no knowledge of any remains having since
been found in the viecinity.

3. A stone wall approximately 7 feet high separating the flat
farm land from the Rapido River was partially destroyed. Upon repairing
this wall, after the war, the course of the Rapido River was changed so
as to be of use for 1rr1,1t10n and power purposes, I climbed the wall,
and proceeded to walk on the \p of the wall for about a 1/2 mile. fhe
wall is covered with vines and is about 13 feet wide. The farm land
extends right to the wall and is presertly under cultivation. The land
is well farmed and searching of the area was accomplished with negative
results,

4. Inasmuch as the flat farm land extends for such a dlstance,
and that no specific spot of death is known, it was deemed impriticable
to attempt to dig at any one site.

5. It is recommended that due to the limited information available,
as to place of death of deceased, that the remains of Pvt. Toshio Sasano,
BOlOZij, be declared non—rbcove”able in view of the results of this
investigation,

%”" )7/‘ ﬂ '//r)‘

VALTER hICJQIJUL
:IOU \J, Udﬂ
Investigating Officer
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL,
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TO
QMGMF 293
Sasano, Toshio 23 March 1950

SN 30 102 3 ¢
el < "o

Mr. and Mrs. Toraichi Sasano
Okayama-ken, Japan
Dear Mr. and lMrs., Sasano:

This office desires to furnish you information concerning the
final determination which has been made in the case of your son, the
late Private Toshio Sasano.

According to the records on file in this office and reports
received from our oversea Command, your son, who was with the 100th
Infantry Battalion, was killed in action on 25 January 1944 in the
vicinity of Cassino, Italy. Subsequent to his reported death, units
of the American Graves Registration Service thoroughly searched the
battleground in the vicinity of Cassino on which the 100th Infantry
Battalion had fought; however, the identifiable remains of your son
were not located.

At the time of this investigation, civilian and public officials
in Cassino as well as in ten other localities were interrogated; they
stated that, to the best of their knowledge, no remains of American
soldiers were left above ground, or were buried in isolated graves or
in the local cemeteries in the vicinity.

The unidentified remains which were recovered by our Graves
Registration personnel from the Cassino area were removed to United
States Military Cemeteries for investigations to establish, if possible,
individual identifications. The dental information and other identi-
fying media pertaining to these remains were compared with physical
data listed for your son in his Armmy records; however, none of the
recovered remains could be associated with him.,

At a later date, Mr, Naogi Yamagata, who was with your son at fthe
time of his death, indicated on an overlay map the exact area in wiich
death had occurred. Based on this additional information, in Dece ber
1949 further investigation was conducted by an Officer of the Amerjcan
Graves Registration Service in another attempt to locate the remailsd
of your son. In his report of the investigation, this Officer stated

§

e




Declassified in accordance with E.O. 13526, dated 5 January 2010

QMAF 293 23 March 1950
Sasano, Toshio
SN 30 102 354

that the area designated as the place of death consists of a long flat
stretch of farm land approximately 5/8th of a mile long and 1 mile wide.
This area, owned in small portions by many farmers, has been tilled
since the end of hostilities and was, at that time, under cultivation,
All present habitants were interrogated and stated that they had been
forced to evacuate the area during the war and had no knowledge of any
remains having since been found in the vicinity. Although the Investi-
gator searched the area, the results were negative,

In a final attempt to locate and/or identify your son's remains,
all available identification data relative to him was again compared
with those pertaining to all unidentified remains recovered from the
entire Cassino area, as well as those recovered from Southern and
Central Italy; however, it was still impossible to identify any of these
remains as those of your son.

After full consideration of the negative results of the extensive
searching operations and the fact that none of the remains which have
been recovered can be identified as those of your son, the Department
of the Army has been forced to determine that his remains are not recover-
able, TI.wish to assure you that, should any additional evidencecome to
our attention indicating that the remains of your son are in our possession,
you will be informed immediately.

s not easy to express condolence to you realizing that you have

i)

T

given a loved one under circumstances so difficult that there is no
grave at which to pay homage. It is my sincere hope, however, that the
knowledge that thorough investigations were conducted in an effort to
locate the remains of your son will, with the passage of time, be a
source of sustaining comfort in your sorrow,

<

-

Sincerely yours,
]
(] 3
/\ )/ ’ \, / A
] y
&T/ 1/1 01/ "
XY pahtton
Lt. Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division

AIR MAIL
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ré. "miyo Sakaguchi

¢/o iee Pood Center

3048 Fegploland Poulevard
Honolulu, Territory of flawail

Near Yras, Sakesuchis

This office desires to fwnizh you infomatio o1 ning the

final determination which has been made in %.,311. ces your brother,

the late Privete

‘ccording to the records on file in this office and reports
from our oversea Command, your brother, who was «fitl. the 100th
Rattalion, was killed in action on 25 Yg:’:uv"v 194 in the
of Cassino, Ttaly, Subsequent to his reported S"t‘ 3 !zzﬁ-*;s of
:

N . g 4 wond § cae £ - # Pus ! Bad
raves ';‘»"_‘Lf‘z‘f}r"- tion Service whly searched the batile-

4 Of :"‘u‘ v:x Lup‘“"'tl" H («bth}.im}}'l

t the time of this
in Casgine as well as in ten other
stated that, to the best of their ) cwled ~e, no
soldisre were left above ground, or were buried vlated graves or
in the loesl cemeteries in the vieinity.

The unidentified rengine which ware recovered by our Jraves Hegistrae
tion persomnel from the Cassinc ares were removed to United States Hili-
tary Cemeteries for investigations to establish, if possible, individual
if*entiﬁca* fons, The dental information and other fdentifying medis
pertaining to these remains were compared with phyeical date listed for
your brother in his immy recordsj however, none the recoversd remains

could be asssociated with him,

% & later date, ilr, leogl Yamsgata, whoe was with your brother at
the time of his death, indieated on an overlay map the exact ares in
which death hal occurred. Based on this additional informaticn, in
December 1949 further investigation was conducted by an Officer of the
merican Craves Negistration Service in another sttempt to locate the
remains of your brother, In his report of the investigation, this Officer
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MOF 293 23 darch 1950
Sasano, Toshio
i 30 102 354

stated that the area designated as the place of death consists of a
long lat gtreteh of farm land approximately 5/6th of a mile long and
4 mile wide, This nres, owned in small portions by many farmers, has
been tilled since the end of hostilities and was, at that time, under
cultivation, All present hebitants were interrogated and stated that
they had been forced to evacuate the area during the war and had no
knowledge of any remains having sinee been found in the vicindty.
Although the Investigzator searched the area, the results were negative,
Inaif attempt to lo*'"t,ﬁ mnd/or identify vour brother's remains,
all avell ,x,.To identification data relative to him was again pompared
with those pertaining to all uni lentified remaine recovered from the
entire Casaino area, as well as those recovered from Southern and Central
Italys howover, it was mn imposeible to idenmtify any of these remains
ag those of your brothe

“3
L.l

ftor foll consideration of the nagative results of the extensive
searching cperations and the fact that none of the remains which have
been recovered can be identified as those of your brother, the Depart-
merd of the iAroy has been forced to determine that his remains are not
recoverasble, I wish to assure you that, should sny additional evidence
pome to our sttention indiesting that the remaina of your brother are
in our possession, you will be infommed immedlately.

it is not easy to axpress condolenee to you realizing thai you have
#iven & loved one under .J"(‘!X,.ut.’;""f“‘ so difficult that there is no
"I"wo at which to pay homage. It is my sincere hope, however, that the
wledge that thorough investigations were conducted in an effeort te
lOCc:.La(S the remains of your brother will, with the passage of time, be
a source of sustsining comfort in your sorrow,.

Slneerely yours,

¥ W‘W/bc Le We ALLER LWA
c : 1t. Colonml, NC
‘cg AG\_’T/U {51» (‘/{ et "',—{ /-E *'\‘K.".Ol‘ii'}.] Ji\f&olﬁn
(&

Lgmft approved 21 March by Colonel Hinman,

s ~.; [ i
3 A\

AIR MAIL
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15 February 1950

SUBJECT: lonsrecoversbility of Hemains

208 Commaryil
tnmerican G aveu :,(!{'-‘i:::t.‘.“‘a‘hii“ﬂ Service
Heditervancen Z one
13 ”‘VM C//(i 4 0\ tnaaber

¥

lew Yok, New York

4%

1. Reference is made to Proceedings of Hoayd of Officers thab
corvened at your leadquerters and determined i;}mu the renains of the
decedert, Sasano, Toshio, Pvt., 30 102 354, are non-regov rable.

o Th ’:1._»21{”'? of the Board have been reviewsd and approved on
the decw’:;e:.t whose name appears in paregraph 1, above.

3. It is requested that .ﬂ.!. rvccn‘du of your office portaining
1 i S *TL){.

0 the deceased he amended Lo read HEMALN ";—i. C

hmb T He B b

cct Resol Sec, Repat Br
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CHu 293 24 Ind

Sasano, Toshie, 30 102 354
SUBJECT: FERequest for qunruah On Which Hay Lead to the Hecovery
of Remains (Sasano, Toshio)

apt., of the Army, O, Washingtom 25, Ds C.y 10 Hovember 1949

Commanding Officer, AGRS, Hediterranean Zone, APO 794, ¢/o Post=
'mwmr,u“)Imt,_Mth#

1. Forwsrded for field investigation and report to this Office,
together with returh of all inelosures.

2, The remains of Pvt Sasano were declared nom~recovercble by
e AGE aditerranean Zone Board of Review on 12 May 48, and the find=
ing of non=recoversbility was spproved by this Office on 22 Jun 493
owever, information contained herein is deemed sufficlent to reopen the
CaBe.

The

oo

3 is of this date, further information is also being forwarded by

separate indorsements for the following individusls, members of the 100th
Infentry Battalion (SEP)s r

Honda, Réechard M. Pfc 30 100 958
Tomal, Taro Pfe 30 102 151

1

It ie believed that these cases may be correlated for a single field trip.

- oy R T Y T *
: ] rl.f .J'-" \’.- L A T FRLDEAANS
770
- " - o =
3 in 1 A i 'J‘A[ D

nfe Lt Colonel, QMC
emorial Division
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RRPIC 293 (31 Aug 49) 1st Ind FK/13131

Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service, Pacific Zone, APO 958,
20 September 1949

T0: The Quartermaster General, Dept. of the Army, Washington 25, D. C.

1. Attached as Inclosure No. 3 is an overlay which shows the
location of death of Pfc Sasanoc as fixed by Mr. Naogi Yamagata, Executive
Secretary, Club 100, who was with Pfc Sasano at the time of the latter's

death.

2. Apparent next of kin, Nrs. Fumiyo Sakaguchi, sister, states that
the dental records invelving the decedent were destroyed when the dentist
who treated him was interned as an enemy alien, OShe states further that
the ‘decedent's doctor has no record of any operations, {ractures, or
other distinguishing features which might be of assistance in establish-
ing identification.

FOR- THE COMMARDING OFFICER:

3 Incls HARRIE E. HOXIE
Added 1 Incl Lt. Colenel, QUC
3. Overlay Deputy Chief
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GHGHNU 293 31 August 1949
Sasanc, Toshio
ASH 30 102 354 o=

. —

SUBJECT: FRequest for Information Which May lead to the Recovary
of Hemains (Sesano, Toshio)

TO08 Commanding Officer
American Graves Registration Service
Pacific Zone
APO 958, ¢/o Posimaster
oan Franecisco, California

l. Reference is made to letter received by this 0ffice from Cludb
100, Honolulu, T, H., as to the official status of the remains of sub~
Jeet decedent, (Copy included ass Inel #1)

2¢ Records of TAGO and this Office indicate that Pvt Sasano was
killed in ection on 25 Jamuary 1944 during an attack on the Gustav [ine
at Cassino, Itely.

3« Reports from the Vediterranean Zone, American Craves Registra=
tion Service, state that the battleground of the 100th Infantry Battalion
(SEP) in the vieinity of Caseino, Italy, was thoroughly msrched during
September 1947 and the identifiasble remains of the subject deceased were
not recovered. This search was, of course, in sdditior to the initial
evacuation of casualties immediately following the Cdssinc operation,

4e This Office is currently investigating the poseibility that one
identified remains recovered from the Cassine ares may be that
sano, but the investigation will not be completed for aprroxi=
mately two weeks because dental information mmet be re=checked with
Demobilized Personnel Records Branch, AG, Si, Louis, Missouri,

oe MG Historieal Records (extract of which 1s included ss Inel #2)
state that men attacking during the sction in which Pyt Sesano was killed
were subjected to machine gum, morter, and artillery fire, and it is there=
fore considered possible that the remains of Pyt Sseano were comple tely

emolished or so badly mutilated ee

%o make subgequent identification im=
possible,
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‘ , 31 sugust 1949
SUBJECTs Request for Information Which ¥ay lead to the Recovery of
Remains (Sesano, Toshio)

6, In order to imsure that all awvaileble information is investigai~
d before this case iz considered closed; it is requested that a represen=
tative of your command coniact officials of Club 100 to determine whether
they have or can obiain any information in addition to that presented here,
which would warrent further attempts fo recover and/or identify the re-
raing of Pyt Casano,

7« An early report, negetiive if eprropriats, is desired,

FOR THE ACTISG HE QUARTERVASTIER GEMERAL:

Pt/
(5 1t4 Lt Colonel JAC

-

A3
emorial Di

s

g

7ision
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Headquarters: AN INCORPORATED ASSOCIATION OF MEMBERS Branches:
P.O. Box 1636 OF THE Hawaii  Maui

100th INFANTRY BATTALION Oahu  Kafai
HONOLULU, HAWAII

August 9, 1949

The Quartermaster General
U.9, Graves Registration Service

Washington 25, D.C.
Dear Sir:

Our attention has been called to the fact that the
remaing of Pvt Toshlo Sasano, 30102354, Co A, 100th Infe
antry Battalion, has not been recovereé and identified.

Our records indicate that Pvt Sasano was killed in
action in the vielnity of Cassino, Italy on 25 Jan 1944,

The next of kin of the decedent, Mre, Fumiyo
Sakaguehl, ¢/o Ace Food Center, 3048 Kapiolani Boulevard,
Honolulu, T.H., is very anxious to have the remains of her
late brother returned to Hawaii,

Buddies of the deceased in question who are acquainted
with the circumstances and locztion of his surmise are
willing to aid you in whatever way possible in the hopes
that the wishes of the next of kin can be met.

Please advise us as to the official status of Pvt
4 Sasano's remains on your records. +f there is anything we
can do to bring about a successful culmination of the case,
please write to us at: Club 100, P.0,Box 1636, Honolulu,T,.H,

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
Club 100

o e

ookt TR
agatg \

Executigg g;éretay
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’ CLUB 100- .
deadugarters: AN INCIRPORATED ASSOCIATION OF MEMBERS Branchess
P, O, Box 1636 OF THE He: Hau
IOOTH INFANTRY BATTALION Oahu

UJOLJLg, HAWAIX

AUGUST 9, 1949

cory”

ar Ge "’C‘r'u_.
Registration Service 5

been called to the fact that the
Sasano, 30102354, Co A, 100th Inf
+ been recovered and identified,

g)
e
[v:]
0Q
Q
b ]
2

indicate that Pvt Sasano was killed in
action in the vicinity of Cassino, Italy on 25 Jan 1944.

The next of kin of the ”“ﬂhﬂeﬂ*, lirse Fumiyo Sakaguc 41,
3048 Kapiolani Boulevard, Honolulu, T,
us to have ‘“h reneins of her late brother

deceased in question who are acquainted
=

wit o) neces and location of his surmise are filaing
to aid : in whatever way possible in the hopes that the wighes
of the next of kin can be met,

Please advise us as to the official status of Pvt Sasano's
emains on your records, If there is anything we can do to
bflnﬁ about a successful culmination of the case, please write
~  +to us at: Club 100, P. 0. Box 1636, Honolulu, T. Hs

Thank you,
Very truly yours,

Club 100

s/t/Vecji Yamagata
Executive Secretary
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100th INFANTRY BATTALION (Sep)
ADQUARTERS 442D REGIMENTAL COMBAT TEAM
APO #782, U, S, ARMY

SUBJECT: Historical Information,

Farly morning of the 25th, Company B, which had secured the initial
line of departure, was ordered to the river banks, Carrying two ladders
to be used in sealing the river wall and for a crossing of the river,
the company started across the flats but the enemy were on the lookout,
hen B Company was at the half-way point they laid onto by machine gun,

wortar and artillery fire. The oncoming men were frustrated., Only 14

en, including Captain Pye and six men of the first platoon, Lt. James

Boodry and five men of th8 second platoon and the company commander,
Captain Takshashi, reached the banks, The rest of the company either

withdrew to the rear or were forced to remain on the flats., Some sought
gshelter in ditchee and defilades, and quickly dug=in, Here they stayed
in their foxholes for a day and a half, finally pulling back on the night of

the 26th,

LOSSES IN ACTION: OFFICERS AND MEN
(1) Engsgements Attack on Custav Iine (Cassino, Italy)
(2) Nemes:

Killed

Sasano, Toshio Prt 30102354 100th Inf KIA 25 Jan 44
BATTLES 3

(1) Neme: Attack on Gustav Iine (Cassino, Italy)
(2) Place: Cassino Heights,
(3) Dete: 2/ Jamary 1944 to 31 Jamuary 1944
(4) Ceampaign of which battle was a part: Italy,
(5) Forces engaged: A4th Infantry Division (German)
5th Coey 7lst Panger Gremsdier Regiment

/th Battery, 96th Regiment
24 Company, 80th Engineers

ts t el f iod
(6) Result §ggu¥ggu3 idggggggkaggo assig;do River and at close of per
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REVIarR 15 638 ’ g_i
OFFIC THE QUARTERMASTER -GENERAL E ARMY
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 3 3 4 5
_f\g JBPL— ) iy AIO— DATEﬁA MESSAGE
1 |Chief, Corres Sec) z7
Fin. Det. |Repat. Br.| 1 Seph SUBJECT: Sasan, Toshio, SN 3010235, _
Section Mem. Div, 49 W : — T ¢
Ident. Br.| (ATTN: 1, Forwarded herewith is letter dated 9 Aug 49
Mem. Div. |Mr Kerscher) from Club 100 (100th Inf Bn Club) for consideration of

| 2 Attachments

direct reply.

2. Action taken by this Section is indicated in
attached copy of letter dated 31 Aug 49 to Pacific Zone
AGRS, requesting contact with Club 100 by representative
of that command

DeWEESE
1, Ltr from Club 100 dtd 9 Aug 49 73472
2, Cy of ltr, QMGMU to Pac Zone, dtd

31 Aug 49

f/}/ vz

Uy £

! g
THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE Olﬁy&

3
N
U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49650-5
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OQMG FORM 638 .
REV 1 APR 48 F.[
OFFICE THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL O E ARMY
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 2 3 4 5
boiroodl T s e SN o mobo 00 8, MESSAGE
1 | Fin. Det, Repat. Br.28 Jum SUBJECT: Non-Recoverable Case No. 4483
Section | Hem, Divd 49 : » Tadboo R30/0236K o
cection Vil e of // 2 ' vy A1 f‘) ot o, 2! ¢ \&~ Y
Ident. Br. A L
Mem¢ Divl ATIN: - 31— Kttached approved non=recoverable
Corres. Jection case is forwarded for whatever action is
deemed necessary by your office.
2. A1l action necessary to be taken
by the Identification Branch has been
coumpleted.
4'b pr 2 Inelss
41:' 2> Group
3 o/ ~Fndrrednl
4’,p“u T
. =
s,
AV
{
FOR |RECORD ONLY:
Non{Recoverablé Case for Pvt. Toshio Sasano, ASN 30 102 354, returned by
Corres Sec, Re%at Br, |Mem Div., to Fin Det Sec for further action and
inve¢stigation.| Furtheér information secured from Pacific Zone, AGRS, has
been forwarded|{to Mediterranean Zone, AGRS, for further investigation,
by 2nd Ind datéd 10 Nov 49. If this investigation results in the recovery
andfor identification|of the remains of Pvt. Sasano, finding of Non-
Recgverability|will be cancelled; otherwise findings will remain

approved and the next|of kin will be informeg,as_to all action taken.

William R. DeWeese
1st Lt, QMC

o Do 47
r o A
17 N M
/ﬁ}éigj?f%iﬁl//ﬂ?/inaé—-

2o F

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49650-5
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E NUMBER

4483 (2)

AREA OR ZONE(S)

NON-REC,VIERABLE CASE
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER-__

2 § 02,
/~ /> Sasano, Toshio Pvt 30 102 354\¢
THE ATTACHED—PROCEEDINGS—OF—TFHE—FTELD-BOARD—OF REVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDTNGS OF NON-RECOVERABTLITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have
been effected when appropriate.)

Pvt.
Pfe,

30 102 354
30 100 958

Sasano, Toshio
Honda, Richard M.

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |INFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REV|EW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |[INITIALS OF ANALYST

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) 5, @: REPORT OF DEATH

Lo STATUS=REVHEN—S=DERERMANATRON

QY

A - Z FILE OF KNOWN

INTERMENTS IN

X~
4

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE

3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES,

INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED

LOCATIONS,

AND SEA BURIALS

FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY
UNKNOWNS

IDENT IF |ED

ISOLATEDL— } 4.
\\,¢ﬂi5?§7 6;22:;?
% )

ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED

ALPHABET ICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-
KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED

V4
\}bﬁf

(ﬂ(mﬁ

e |
/

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

2. Germen Records

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

None

NAME OF CASE ANALYST
CASE To BE FORWARDED TO Repatriation Branch, Correspondence Sec.
FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO. INTERESTED PARTIES.

J. 1, POPE

RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED DATE
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, EJNAL-DETERMINATJON SEC- |CHIEF, IDENTIFICATION BRANCH
TION SECT4ON a /L+oq/; /%Z§L /2??/44& ; 4
e B2 7 | 4 22
e . YT i
2 J. CRATEN W.R.D L by G.¥e RS, Capt WMC
OQMG FORM 1916 / 49 9635

REV 5 MAY 49
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| QuGMS 293 HBP/ac
»- Sasano, Toshio « 30 102 354
Honda, Richard M.~ 30 100 958

REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS OF BOARD OF OFFICERS.
Organization: Headeuarters, 9107 TSU -QMC

American Graves Registration Service-

Mediterranean Zone

APO 794, Uy S, Army
Place t Rome, Italy

Proceedings of a Board of Officers which convened at Rome,
Italy, pursuant to par 4, Special Order No, 62, Headgquarters, 9107 TSU -QMC,
AGRS, dated 5 April 1948, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A",

The Board met pursuant to the foregoing order at 1330 hours

on
MEMBFRS PRESENT AND ABSENT AS INDICATED:

Capte Daniel L. COLEMAN 0=360205 INF President
Capte. Joseph Wy RUANE 0-435026 CHC Member
Capt, Samuel F, FRITZ 0=410379 QMC Member
Capt. John M, LINNELL 0=378305 INF Member
Capt. Robert C. OLSEN O=ly 1444621, MC Member
PURPOSE:

(a) To review and act upon all cases pertaining to the
identity of unknown remains referred to t he Board by Headeuarters, AGRS/MZ,

(b) To review and determine in all cases from evidence pre-
sented, the non-recoverabilit of remains referred to the Board by Head-
quarters, AGRS/MZ,

(e¢) If approved, these cases will be removed from the Agenda
for turther search and attempts to identify and no further search or inves-
tigation will be made unleds additional information is forthcoming or orders
are received from the OQMG to the contrarye.

The following cases were brought before the Board:

Pvt. Bobhio Sasano, 30102354, and Pfc, Richard M, Honde,
30100958, both of ghe 100th Inf, Bn., (SEP), who were Killed in Action
25 Jemuary and 1Q Tebrpary 1944, in the vicinity of Cassino, Italy, Map
Reference: G 8.6 -~ 2:%, Road Map of Italy, 1:200,000, Sheet 17, The
identitiable remains’©f the subject deceased have not been recovered by
this headequarters. .”

FINDINGS

The Board having considered the evidence presented finds that:
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(Report of Proceedings of Board of Officers on Pvt. T. Sasano, 30102354
.and Pfc. R. M. Honda, 30100958, continued)

(a) Pvt, Sasano and Pfc. Honda were Killed in Action, 25
January and 10 February 1944 in Italy. (Exhibits "B" & ngn)

ds indicate that the 100th Inf. Bn (SEP)

(b) Historical recor
Ttaly on 25 January and 10 February

was fighting in the vicinity of Cassino,
1944e (Exhibit "D")

(¢) The battleground of the 100th Inf. Bn. (SEP) in the vieci-
nity of Cessino was thoroughly searched during Septenmber 1947 and the iden-
tifiable remains of the subject deceased were not recovered. (Exhibit "E")

(d) Dental records pertaining to the subject deceased have
been compared with all available dental records of all unidentified deceased
recovered from the Cassino Area and other identification data have been com=

ared with those of all unidentified deceased recovered from the battleground

of the 100th Inf. Bn. (SEP) without effecting association.

RECOMMENDATIONS

In view of the findings the Board recommends that no further
attempts towards recovery of subject deceased be made and that their remains
be declared Non-Recoverable, in accordance with provisions of Letter, The
Adjutant General's Office, file AGAO-S 293.9 (27 March 1947) D-M subject:
WEstablishment of Boards of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Over-

seas," dated 9 April 1947.

The Board adjourned at 1730 hours on
PRESIDENTs/, / 5
PARTEL L. COLEMAN
_/ Captain INF
MEMBERY €U<JZLLELAkQ‘ MEMBER
JOS W. RUANE JOHN M. LINNELL
Captain CHC Captain INF
MEMBER : RECORDER :
: P 277
ROBERT C. OLSEN. ~SROEL ¥
Captain MC Captain

ACTION BY COMMANDING AUTHORITY
(MRS T 000
WHITFIRLD W. WATSON
Colonel QMC
Commanding .

5 Exhibits:
NAN = SO #62, Hee AGRS/MZ, dtd 5 Apr 48

% - 038 For 1 (eniy)
n&n L 20 Aro
1 i1 %g’O# :og gga;c!;ﬁis O?X, Vol. IV

APPROVED: ,

it s




Declassified in accordance with E.O. 13526, dated 5 January 2010

-360

'
200

=

0=435028
0=410379
0=378505

in procec

e e Lo el o~ e Mol
IDAGO TLetter: AGAO=S5/2c0.%

ar a o ve s 2
" “ D " " N s

o L

Ay 2 4 -~
Adjutant
ST TAN

JUL LI o

Plus




Declassified in accordance with E.O. 13526, dated 5 January 2010

100th INFANTRY BATTALION (Sep)
2 IEADQUARTERS 442D REGIMENTAL COMBAT TEAM
@ APO #782, U, S. ARMY

SUBJECT: Historicsl Informetion.

wm
P

On 8 February, Major Lovell after leaving the forward CP was wounded
in the right leg and chest. As he lay exposed, Technical Sergeant Gary
Hisaoka, who had won a Silver Star a few weeks before, toiled under fire
and drsgged the Major back to sefety. For his second gallant act he was
swarded an Osk Leaf Cluster but the award was made posthumous for he was
later killed at Anzio. When Major Lovell was evacuated, Major Claugh
took command of the 100th againe

The battalion stayed in place for four days, shifting positions to
better advantage sgainst the severe shellings, but firmly held its posi-
tion, Lknq eneny snipers were killed off in this sector. Communication
lines were .often shattered when shell fragments cut them and each comp-
any owed a great deal to courageous wiremen who went out under fire to
repair the lines. Four Headquerters Company men and one from Company
these four days the regiment, after directing eight inch
howitzer fire upon Cassino, took a total of only four buildings. On
the 11lth, flame throwers manned by engineers attempted to burn out enemy
bunkers but were unsuccessful., Heavy fire kept them back, Finally
the 12th, the 100th drew away from the untenable area and went into
regimental reserve in the rear of the lst Battalion near Hill 193.
However, Company B was ordered into the town of Cassino to help clear
out the near end which wonld secure the 3rd Battalion's right flank.
LOSSES IN ACTION:

Honda, Richard M. Pfc, KIA 10 Feb 44 30100958
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AG 201 Sasano, Toshio
(22 Fed 44'5 PC-N NATOO8 25 February 1944,

Mrs, Fumiyo Sakaguchi,
3518=A Kagu Street,
Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii,

Dear Mrs, Sakaguchi:

It is with regret that I am writing to confirm the
recent message which was transmitted to you through the Cemmanding
General, Unites States Army Forces, Central Pacific Area, inform-
ing you of the death of your brother, Private Toshio Sasano,
30,102,354, Infantry, who was killed in action on 25 Jamuary 1944
in Italy,

I fully understand your desire to learn as much as
possible regarding the circumstances leading to his death and I
wish that there were more information available to give you. Un=
fortunately, reports of this nature contain only the briefest
details as they are prepared under battle conditions and the means
of transmission are limited,

I know the sorrow this message has brought you andit is
my hope that in time the knowledge of his heroic service in defense
of his country, even unto death, may be of sustaining comfort teo
you,

I extend to you my deepest sympathy.

Sincerély yours,

J, A, ULIO
Major General,
The Adjutant General,
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AG 201 Honda, Richard M,
PC-N NAT028 17 March 1944,

Mrs, Nancy M, Honda,
1917-B Dudoit Lane,
Honolulu, Territory of Hawaili,

Dear Mrs, Honda:

It is with regret that I am writing to confirm the
recent message which was transmitted to you through the
Commanding General, United States Army Forces, Central Pacific
Area, informing you of the death of your husband, Private First
Class Richard M, Honda, 30,100,958, Infantry, who was killed in
action on 10 February 1944 in Italy.

I fully understand your desire to learn as mich as
possible regarding the circumstances 1sading to his death and I
wish that there were more information available to give you.
Unfortunately, reports of this nature contain only the briefest
details as they are prepared under battle conditions and the
means of transmission are limited,

I know the sorrow this message has brought you and it
is my hope that in time the knowledge of his heroic service in
defense of his country, even unto death, may be of sustaining
comfort to you,

I extend to you my deepest sympathy,

Sincerely yours,

J, A, ULIO
Major General,
The Adjutant General,
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100th INFANTRY BATT

- 4

ALION (Sep)
a2 HEADQUARTERS 442D REGIMENTAL COMBAT TEAM

APO #782, U, S. ARMY

SUBJEET: Historical Information.

line of departure, was ordered to the river banks.
& ]

to be used in scaling the river wall and for a crossing of the river,

the company started across
&
mortar and artillery fire.

men, including Captain Pye

s

Boodry and five men of the

Ceptain Takahashi, reached

withdrew t® the rear or were forced to remain on the flats. Some sought
shelter in ditches and defilades,

in their foxholes for a day

the 26th.

LOSSES IN ACTION: OFFICERS

(1) Engagement: Attack on Gustav Line (Cassino, Italy)

(2) Yameés: .
Killed

Name: Att
Place: Cas
24

which batt
Forces engaged: 44th
5th
4th

-

2nd

PTNETNENTNTN
pGIO-
N N N NN

\ 11 v o %

ack on Gustav Line
sino Heightse
Dates 24 January 1944 to 31
£
-

the flats but

When B Company was at the half-way point

The oncoming

and six men of the first platoom, Lt. James
second platoon and the company commander,

the banks. The rest of the company either

and a half, finally pulling back on the night of

AND MEN

PSR |

»

the enemy were on the lookout.
they leid onto by machine gun,

men were frustrated. Only 14

and quickly dug-in. Here they stayed

Pvt 30102354

le was a part:

Infentry Division (German)
Co., 71st Panzer Grenadier Regiment

January 1944,

Italyo

Battery, 96th Regiment

Company, 80th

-
.4
o

ngineers

dgehead across Rapido River and at close of period

\

Carrying two ladders

®

100th Inf KIA 25 Jen 44
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«293 FILE~” . [.1
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE : PRESENT SERIAL

- : il NUMBER

(\_/4\ \ p ;7 1D ) =T { : i
~ /‘: e \ /'A i ; ’ -"’ ; ;/ ’Z/IE :“‘1' \/ / "-/\';’ ‘,:/
ORGANIZATION RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
2 ” NUMBER (If applicable)
i e
DATE OF _DEATH/-MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA ]
2 7 A IV U Y - =
DATE OF FOD / 7 A 1.
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
— - L » ,.J‘ . 2
DENTAL CHART 75 /] , o’ /
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
B B T T B R Sy P e R e e S
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 ;M" 15 lﬁ
X=Extracted 0 =Carious 1=~Carious Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

0QMG rorm 371

23 SEP 48 DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49865-1
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«293 FILE.~» . . s
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
¥ ; NUMBER
/ . I : A e — o
£ A Vi 4 g "\ e ‘/;‘ # " /',’ ’ (,“ ¥ o o) o f;‘
[TONDA , X102 ] // , VAN et S -1 L9
ORGANIZATION ‘Y . ? RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
et ¢ E NUMBER (If applicable)
Dj\TE O‘F DEATH/M}M CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR.PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
yd? P - H' 2 ~ '}"
DATE OF FOD ; : " St s 4 :
D14 K & / ‘ ™ ON 7 7 J nv.
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
A A BN 18
DENTAL CHART 25 AN 4L
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT g
8)( A 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 {(
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT "
< /K A
16 U} 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 (18
X=Extracted 0 =Carious 1=Carious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
(¢
0aMG Y,
230 SE :0!}?2 371 N7 /L U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—40865~1 DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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REJORT QF SE-RCIING TEAG Sentember 1947

= —

Area shown on the attached overlay was corefully searched and

Statements e obtained from. civilian and public officials de-
claring, that to the best of their knowledge, there aré no remains of
Anewiéan soldiers, either on the surface of the ground, in isolated
graves, or buried in the local ceme teries.

s/ Cherles R, Ivey, Jr
CHARLES R. IVEY, JR.

2nd Ite QNC

Operations Officer
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FOR MAJ SEKOWSKI“QM LNURNR 23 30 AUG ON TOSHIO SASANO REPEAT SASANO

.—30102354 WD AGO FORM 221 DTD 15 NOV 41 SHOWS TEETH MISSING R 6 14

L 45 6 14 16 NO FORM 79 FOUND NO RECORD FOUND OF FRACTURES OR BREAKS
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IDENTIFICATION SECTION
MEMORIAL DIVISION
» IDENTIFICATION DATA A
LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL ARMY SERIAL NUMBER giAab
” 5 2/
J & . 7 A
NEIGHT [cotor EYES CCLOR HAIR | SHOE SI1ZE |DATE OF DEATH
, / y
</ & -
TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (Give complete designation)
!
PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
"TST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH STATIONED IN U.S. PRIOR T0 SEGNICE OVERSEAS, WITHZINCLUSIVE CATES AT EACH.
STAT 10N DATES
7oA :
5
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOO0S AND/OR BIRTH MARKS
DENTAL CHART
§ 7 o i T e S g 12 3 SK S R 8
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEET
. \»
16 15 e 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 Il 12 3 e 15 e
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
X - EXTRACTED 0 - CARIOUS / - CARIOUS NON-RESTCRABLE

P dicate dentures, bridgework, etc., if shown.)
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WAR DEPERTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
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293 FILE .
. DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET REC[‘IED OR IDENTIFIED
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
- NUMBER
\ A ' 7. Lol g v /i ",/
ORGANIZATION [ RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
y f NUMBER (If applicable)
_ /1 INF L & K N
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA ke
DATE OF FOD Kt Ei ACT7 04 ) TAL)
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
- / T
DENTAL CHART / Ve
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
$ T - XK. 908 8 2 S S T M o MOl

LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT

T 1S GRE SRR T PR R 9 10

X = Extracted 0 = Carious 1=~Carious Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

14 APR 1940

14MAY 1948

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD

|4 _H

0QMG rorm
23 SEP 46 371 U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—49865-1
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Dm’AR’n{}‘iNT OF THE Aimx
I

QUUMF 293
Sasano, Toshio
. 8. N. 30102 354
oW = » 1l April 1948

Mrs. Fumiyo Sakaguchi

¢/o Ace Food Center

3048 Kapiolani Boulevard
Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii

Dear Mrs. Sakaguchi:

Your letter pertaining to the remains of your brother, the late
Private Toshio Sasano, has come to my attention.

With deep regret I must inform you that, as yet, informaticn per-
taining to the burizl of the remains of your brother has not been
received in is oifice.

Units of the American Oraves Registration Service are continuing
their intensive search of the area in which he died. 4&n inquiry is
being made to obtain their latest information pertaining to the possible
recovery and reburial of the remains of your brother. Please rest as-
sured that information in response to this inquiry will be comrmunicated
to you immediately upon its receipt in this office.

A change in your mailing address from 3518 A Kaau Street, Honolulu,
Territory of Hawaii, which is the address entered on our records, to
the above address, has been noted in your last letter.

If this new address is to be your permanent mailing address, please
so inform us immediately, using the inclosed post card which requires
no” postage.

& May I extend my:sympathy in your great loss,

&
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57997, Itely
. (R Fratelle)

WAR DEPARTwENT
FICE OF THE QUnﬁTEﬁuASTEh GENERAL

DATE18 March 1946

SUBJECT: - Information required for Graves Registration.

TO

e

o3=4iorld War II Records Administration Center, AGO
‘A3Fu Geodfellow Bivde, St. Louis 20, Misseuri

Surpdmt Sasano f, Date and place of death 1/25/ug
e T North African Area
Christian name Peshie g. Cause of death
. s ? o~ Killed in Actlon
Serial number 30102354 p ¥'h, Religious preference NONE
Grade and Organization i. Emergency Addressee Mrg, Fumiyo Sakaguchi
Pvt, InfantBy ] : ) 3518 A Kaau S¢., Honolulu, T.H,
'11 camps statloned in the U,S. #. Date and place of induction
wy‘mr to service oOVerseas {pnw 15 Nov. 41: #2 3563 1 Waialae, Ave.
cluding inclusive dates. Hon. T.H.
15 Nov. 41: Co.C Rec. Cen. 9 Jan. 43: Co. E 100th. Inf. Bn.
Schofied Barracks, T.H. Camp She lby, Miss.
15 Jan. 42: Co. F.298th. Inf. £32 Nov. 43: Co. A Inf. Bn. APO 34
CJJ);L“u Bks T.H. c/o Post Master, New York.
5 June 42: Co A 100th,~Inf. Bn<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>